Other assets   278
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   (3,868)
Deferred tax liabilities   (3,950)
Total  $ 22,695

Goodwill resulting from the acquisition is largely attributable to the existing workforce of FSC, and is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.
Transaction expenses for legal and professional fees associated with the acquisition of FSC amounted to $76 during the first quarter of 2016 and are reported
within the Selling, general and administrative expenses line in the consolidated statements of income.

FSC contributed $876 and ($1,393) to the Company's first quarter 2016 net revenues and net loss, respectively, after its acquisition on February 5, 2016. Had
the FSC acquisition been completed as of the beginning of 2015, the Company's unaudited pro forma net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2016
and 2015 would have been $36,694 and $33,226, respectively, and the Company's unaudited pro forma net income (loss) for the same periods would have
been ($7,390) and $8,480, respectively.

NOTE 6 : Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The Company's amortizable and unamortizable intangible assets at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are as follows:

  March 31, 2016   December 31, 2015

Gross
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Gross
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Amortizable intangible assets:
Acquired IPR&D - Bloxiverz  $ 35,248  $ (26,435)  $ 8,813  $ 35,248  $ (23,498)  $ 11,750
Acquired IPR&D - Vazculep   12,061   (8,190)   3,871   12,061   (7,986)   4,075
Acquired product marketing rights   16,200   (300)   15,900   -   -   -
Acquired developed technology   4,400   (73)   4,327   -   -   -

Total amortizable intangible assets  $ 67,909  $ (34,998)  $ 32,911  $ 47,309  $ (31,484)  $ 15,825

Unamortizable intangible assets:

Goodwill   24,599   (544)   24,055   19,035   (544)   18,491
Total unamortizable intangible assets  $ 24,599  $ (544)  $ 24,055  $ 19,035  $ (544)  $ 18,491

The Company recorded amortization expense related to amortizable intangible assets of $3,514 and $3,143 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and
2015, respectively.

 - 11 -

Amortizable intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives, which range from three to ten years. Estimated amortization of intangible assets
for the next five years is as follows:

Years ending December 31,

Estimated
Amortization

Expense
2016  $ 14,616
2017   3,056
2018   3,056
2019   3,056
2020   3,056
Total  $ 26,840

The change in net goodwill during the three months ended March 31, 2016 is as follows: